
 

 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

Monday, March 6, 2023 at 6:30 PM 

City Hall   8319 Co. Rd. 11   Breezy Point, MN  56472 

(218) 562-4441 | Office Hours 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. | cityadmin@cityofbreezypointmn.us 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL/AMENDMENT OF THE AGENDA 

5. OPEN FORUM 
Items not included in the agenda.  

6. CONSENT AGENDA 
One action, topics will not be discussed unless removed from consent agenda. Items requiring the 
expenditures of funds are budgeted items or have been previously discussed by the City Council. 

A. February 6, 2023 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 

B. Approval of Claims Totaling $106,648.82 and Physical Checks 138288-138276 

C. Pelican Township Police Services Agreement 

D. Portable Radio Acquisition 

E. Lutheran Social Services Water Assistance Program 

7. PERSONAL & FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT 

A. Council Chambers Microphones 

B. 1 Ton Truck and Sander Acquisition 

C. Sewer Billing Cycle Change 

D. Resignation of Police Officer/Paramedic Nate Peters 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Short Term Rental Best Practices 

9. OLD BUSINESS 

A. City Council Retreat 

10. STAFF REPORTS 
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11. MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORTS  

A. February 9, 2023 Parks & Recreation Committee Meeting 

B. February 13, 2023 Joint Powers Board Meeting 

C. February 14, 2023 Planning Commission Meeting 

12. ADJOURN  
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Breezy Point City Council 
February 6, 2023 - 6:30 pm 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

 
The meeting of the Breezy Point City Council was called to order by Angel Zierden 
at 6:30 p.m. Councilmembers present were Steve Jensen, Michael Moroni, and Brad 
Scott. Staff present included Administrator Clerk David Chanski, Assistant 
Administrator Daniel Eick, Deputy Clerk Deb Runksmeier, Police Chief Brian Sandell 
and Public Works Supervisor Joe Zierden. Also present was City Engineer Joe 
Dubel, Widseth. Councilmember Rebecca Ball was absent. All present stood for the 
pledge of allegiance. 
 
Consent Agenda 
A. January 3, 2023 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 
B. January 24, 2023 Special City Council Meeting Minutes  

C. Approval of MBS Non-Corporate Resolution Form 

D. Approval of Separation Agreement with Kari Jacobson 

E. Approval of Finance Specialist Job Description and Authorization to Post 

F. Approval of Animal Control Contract 

G. Approval of Emergency Operations Plan 

H. Resolution 04-2023 Approving County Project within Municipal Corporate Limits 

 
MOTION MORONI/JENSEN TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA, MOTION 
CARRIED 3-1, SCOTT OPPOSED 
 
Open Forum – No one spoke 
 
Mayor & Council and Committee Report 
Administrator Chanski gave the review of January Joint Powers Fire Board meeting  
with Pequot Lakes. Lack of voting quorum with no action taken. Discussed budget  
amendment of capital purchases and a third party for fiscal agent. 
 
Public Hearing Ordinance 2023-01 Short Term Rental Moratorium 
Administrator Chanski gave an overview of what a moratorium would do for short  
term rentals in the city. 
 
The Public hearing was opened by Mayor Zierden 

 
Members of the public who spoke on the proposed ordinance were: 
 Mike Fish local short term rental property manager 
 Angel Zeahl 8790 Breezy Point Drive 
 Judd Turbes 30898 Gopher Lane 
 Jackie Dissing 30912 N Lakeview Drive 
 Darren Schmidt 8314 & 8302 Eagle Lane 
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 Colleen Kautz 30760 N Lakeview Drive  
 
Mayor Zierden closed the Public Hearing 
 
Written comments were received from Mara Lundquist, Michael Bogda, and Ryan &  
Amanda DeYounge. 
 
No action was taken. Proposed Ordinance 2023-01 was not adopted. 
 
Public Hearing Ordinance 2023-02 Short Term Rental Water Testing 
Administrator Chanski reviewed the suggested changes for the water testing  
requirements of short term rentals. 
 
The Public hearing was opened by Mayor Zierden. 

 
No members of the public spoke on Proposed Ordinance 2023-02. 
 
Mayor Zierden closed the Public Hearing. 
 
MOTION MORONI/JENSEN TO APPROVE ORDINANCE 2023-02 AS WRITTEN FOR 
SHORT TERM RENTAL WATER TESTING, MOTION CARRIED 4-0 
 
Economic Development 
Administrator Chanski explained the city’s current status of the Economic  
Development Authority. Eric Charpentier with the Crow Wing County Housing &  
Redevelopment Authority and Tyler Glynn from Brainerd Lakes Area Economic  
Development Corp spoke about what their organizations do. 
 
Update Zoning Codes 
Jennifer Haskamp from Swanson Haskamp Consulting went over the process of 
rewriting the city zoning codes. Estimated cost of $80,000 - $100,000 for full re- 
write and future land use plan. 
 
Dump Truck Purchase 
MOTION MORONI/JENSEN APPROVE PURCHASE OF DUMP TRUCK FOR $168,434 
AS QUOTED, MOTION CARRIED 3-1, SCOTT OPPOSED  
 
Accounting Service 
 
MOTION MORONI/JENSEN APPROVE AUTHORIZATION OF ACCOUNTING SERVICES  
DURING ABSENSE OF FINANCIAL SPECIALIST, MOTION CARRIED 3-1, SCOTT  
OPPOSED 
 
Parks and Recreation Committee  
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MOTION MORONI/JENSEN APPROVE RESOLUTION 05-2023 TO EXPAND PARK AND 
RECREATION COMMITTEE MEMBERS FROM FIVE TO SEVEN AND ACCEPT 
NOMINATIONS AS LISTED IN THE PACKET INCLUDING DEANNE TROTTIER, 
MOTION CARRIED 4-0 
 
Administrators Report - Disc Golf Course Expansion 
City Administrator Chanski and Public Works Supervisor Zierden provided the 
Council with an update on the disc golf course expansion project. 
 
Mayor Zierden provided members of the public with the opportunity to comment on 
the project. Members of the public who spoke were: 
 
 Bill Toft 31877 Green Scene Drive 
 Valerie Wallin 31894 Blue Ridge Drive 
 John Davis 7621 Winter Trail 
 Tim Olsen 31908 Blue Ridge Drive 
 Shane Humphrey with the Breezy Point Disc Golf Club 
 Wade Vankampen President of the Bemidji Disc Golf and Tournament 

Director 
 Tom Johnson Edgewater Circle  
 Tom Lillihei 
 
MOTION SCOTT/JENSEN TO INSTRUCT STAFF TO RESEARCH COST TO RESTORE 
THE GROUNDS OF THE DISC GOLF COURSE TO ITS NATURAL STATE. 
 
Discussion was held on the motion whether it included both the original 18-hole 
course and the expansion 18-hole course or just the expansion course. 
Councilmember Scott clarified that his motion included both the original course and 
the expansion course, Councilmember Jensen removed his second from the motion. 
Motion died for lack of second. 
 
MOTION SCOTT/JENSEN TO INSTRUCT STAFF TO RESEACH COST TO RESTORE  
THE GROUNDS OF THE DISC GOLF COURSE EXPANSION TO THE NATURAL STATE,  
MOTION CARRIED 4-0 
 
Adjourn 
 
MOTION MORONI/JENSEN FOR MEETING TO ADJOURN AT 11:09 PM, MOTION  
CARRIED 4-0 
 
 
       
David Chanski, Administrator/Clerk 
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Page 1

02/14/23 10:38 AMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Primary

138228 02/13/23 AAA RENTAL INC

$829.99 Chainsaw EquipmentSmall Tools/Minor Equipm 98572E 100-43000-240

$829.99Total

138229 02/13/23 AMERICAN STEEL SUPPLY INC

$19.26 1ROST1144Repair/Maint Supply (GEN 113634E 100-43000-220

$19.26Total

138230 02/13/23 AT&T MOBILITY

$645.59 First Net ServiceTelephone 28728764505E 100-42100-321

$645.59Total

138231 02/13/23 APH Stores Inc.

$14.99 Vehicle MaintenanceRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 66221228E 100-43000-220

$29.98 Vehicle MaintenanceRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 66221555E 100-43000-220

$91.31 Vehicle MaintenanceRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 66221701E 100-43000-220

$104.11 Vehicle MaintenanceRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 66221819E 100-43000-220

$240.39Total

138232 02/13/23 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.

$7,284.64 Police Body CamerasCapital Outlay INUS130515E 100-42100-590

$7,284.64Total

138233 02/13/23 Best Oil Company

$1,306.50 Diesel DyedMotor Fuels 26271E 100-43000-212

$1,260.25 Diesel DyedMotor Fuels 26685E 100-43000-212

$1,014.40 Diesel DyedMotor Fuels 26903E 100-43000-212

$1,161.89 Diesel DyedMotor Fuels 43047E 100-43000-212

$1,364.13 Diesel DyedMotor Fuels 43290E 100-43000-212

$6,107.17Total

138234 02/13/23 Forest Fuels Inc.

$609.59 Vehicle Couplers PWRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 26314E 100-43000-220

$609.59Total

138235 02/13/23 BREEZY POINT HARDWARE

$9.99 Previous Balance Unkown InvoiceRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 100-43000-220

$7.98 Misc. Tools and EquipmentMaint Buildings 27917E 100-42100-401

$13.13 Misc. Tools and EquipmentMaint Buildings 27918E 100-42100-401

$9.99 Misc. Tools and EquipmentRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 27957E 100-43000-220

$41.09Total

138236 02/13/23 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

$30.89 Remaining Balance TVCombined Utilities 00122000202E 100-42100-381

$30.89Total

138237 02/13/23 COMPENSATION CONSULTANTS LTD

$55.00 Monthly FSA/HAS AdminBenefits AdministrationE 100-41900-313

$55.00Total

6

Section 6, ItemB.



Batch: 021023PAY

Page 2

02/14/23 10:38 AMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

138238 02/13/23 Crow Wing Power

$12.89  Electric December 2022Combined UtilitiesE 100-43000-381

$25.77  Electric December 2022Combined UtilitiesE 100-43000-381

$10.00  Electric December 2022Combined UtilitiesE 100-43000-381

$228.60  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 301191wE 100-43000-381

$228.60  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 301191wE 100-41900-381

$717.84  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 303748zE 600-43250-381

$501.01  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 306979zE 100-42100-381

$73.75  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 307032yE 600-43250-381

$47.31  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 309752yE 600-43250-381

$25.77  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 309754yE 600-43250-381

$31.74  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 309806yE 600-43250-381

$36.51  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 309807yE 270-49010-381

$45.09 Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 309809yE 600-43250-381

$33.49  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 309915yE 600-43250-381

$143.98  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 309935yE 600-43250-381

$251.07  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 309936yE 600-43250-381

$26.01  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 310751dE 270-49010-381

$46.00  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 315352dE 100-43000-381

$50.23  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 317968yE 600-43250-381

$65.44  Electric December 2022Combined Utilities 317969yE 600-43250-381

$2,601.10Total

138239 02/13/23 CTC

$1,437.93 Admin Phone Bill January 2023Telephone 21148073E 100-41300-321

$861.89 PD Phone Bill January 2023Telephone 21148073E 100-42100-321

$53.66 PW Phone Bill January 2023Telephone 21148073E 100-42100-321

$2,353.48Total

138240 02/13/23 CULLIGAN

$42.70 Office WaterCombined Utilities 574374E 100-42100-381

$42.70Total

138241 02/13/23 David Chanski

$10.19 Expense Reimbursement - VariousTraining and EducationE 100-41300-208

$231.25 Expense Reimbursement - VariousTravel Expenses / MileageE 100-41300-331

$20.00 Expense Reimbursement - VariousDues and SubscriptionsE 100-41300-433

$41.95 Expense Reimbursement - VariousTraining and EducationE 100-41910-208

$303.39Total

138242 02/13/23 FLEETPRIDE

$174.90 diesel maintenanceMotor Fuels 105364632E 100-43000-212

$174.90Total

138243 02/13/23 FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

$177.12 MN Legals 1/18/2023Legal Notices Publishing 161038-1E 100-41100-351

$18.92 MN Legals Meetings/MinutesLegal Notices Publishing 165222-1E 100-41100-351

$16.74 MN Legals Meetings/MinutesLegal Notices Publishing 172436-1E 100-41910-351

$16.74 MN Legals Meetings/MinutesLegal Notices Publishing 172446-1E 100-41910-351

$850.00 Employment ShowcaseProfessional Srvs (GENE 193376-1E 100-41900-300
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Batch: 021023PAY

Page 3

02/14/23 10:38 AMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$1,079.52Total

138244 02/13/23 Galls LLC

$59.72 Police Equipment ShirtUniforms 023121253E 100-42100-417

$330.00 Police Equipment ParkaUniforms 023214260E 100-42100-417

$389.72Total

138245 02/13/23 GARCIA, JOSEF E

$174.22 MileageTraining and EducationE 100-42100-208

$27.84 MealsTraining and EducationE 100-42100-208

$32.00 Paramedic LicenseTraining and Education 512188E 100-42100-208

$107.92 Hotel TrainingTraining and Education 84160E 100-42100-208

$341.98Total

138246 02/13/23 H&L MESABI INC

$318.60 PW MaintenanceRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 42489E 100-43000-220

$318.60Total

138247 02/13/23 IVERSON REUVERS, LLC

$2,690.00 Land Use TrainingProfessional Srvs (GENE 800.2115E 100-41910-300

$2,690.00Total

138248 02/13/23 JACOBSON, KARI

$16.39 Kari Drive ReimburseTravel Expenses / MileageE 100-41300-331

$16.39Total

138249 02/13/23 KIESLERS POLICE SUPPLY INC.

$1,407.34 Police Equipment - RustadUniforms IN206334E 100-42100-417

$1,407.34Total

138250 02/13/23 KLINE FUNERAL HOME

$475.00 granite bench legsSite ImprovementsE 270-49010-534

$475.00Total

138251 02/13/23 LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERVICES

$337.50 Union Dues February 2023 + Jan. RustadOther DeducationsG 100-21710

$337.50Total

138252 02/13/23 LITTLE FALLS MACHINE INC.

$1,569.05 PW Plow equipmentRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 366718E 100-43000-220

$1,569.05Total

138253 02/13/23 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC

$115.40 Copier TechnologyEquipment 492723986E 100-42100-400

$201.16 Copier TechnologyEquipment 493087266E 100-41900-400

$50.29 Copier TechnologyGeneral Operating (Suppli 493087266E 100-43000-200

$366.85Total

138254 02/13/23 MENARDS- BAXTER

$49.70 Heavy-Duty GreaseRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 91001E 100-43000-220

$49.70Total
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Page 4

02/14/23 10:38 AMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

138255 02/13/23 MILLS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

$149.34 Vehicle MaintenanceRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 560190E 100-42100-220

$194.31 Vehicle MaintenanceRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 578106E 100-42100-220

$343.65Total

138256 02/13/23 MMUA

$348.00 2023 Water Utility Member DuesGeneral Operating (Suppli 61091E 100-43000-200

$348.00Total

138257 02/13/23 ON SYSTEMS INC

$230.00 Wirelss Access PointSoftware / IT Support 10012E 100-41910-308

$230.00Total

138258 02/13/23 PELICAN SQUARE INC

$117.62 Misc. PW GasMotor Fuels 1026481E 100-43000-212

$117.62 Misc. PW GasMotor Fuels 1026481E 600-43250-212

$235.24Total

138259 02/13/23 PEQUOT LAKES SANITATION

$74.83 Feburary ServiceCombined Utilities 55351E 100-41900-381

$40.00 Feburary ServiceRecycling 55351E 100-41900-324

$49.90 Feburary ServiceCombined Utilities 55351E 100-42100-381

$164.73Total

138260 02/13/23 PLACID LAKE ADVISORS

$2,587.50 Jerry Services January 2023General Operating (SuppliE 100-41910-200

$2,587.50Total

138261 02/13/23 PRATT, ROBERT C.

$67.26 Misc. UniformUniformsE 100-43000-417

$67.26Total

138262 02/13/23 PREMIER AUTO REPAIR

$2,192.29 2015 Ford Police InterceptorRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 37972E 100-42100-220

$160.24 2017 Ford Explorer ValveRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 38837E 100-42100-220

$96.58 2017 Ford Explorer OilRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 38867E 100-42100-220

$2,449.11Total

138263 02/13/23 QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC.

$339.00 PostageGeneral Operating (Suppli ppln01001E 100-41300-200

$339.00Total

138264 02/13/23 QUALITY FLOW SYSTEMS, INC.

$48,200.00 Subm. PumpCapital Outlay 44264E 600-43250-590

$48,200.00Total

138265 02/13/23 RUSTAD, KIEL

$238.72 Mileage ReimbursementTraining and EducationE 100-42100-208

$238.72Total

138266 02/13/23 SADUSKY RENOVATIONS
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02/14/23 10:38 AMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$10,081.32 Permit Processing ServicesBuilding InspectorE 100-41910-309

$10,081.32Total

138267 02/13/23 Salvevold Nicholas

$440.86 Training ReimbursementTraining and EducationE 100-42100-208

$440.86Total

138268 02/13/23 Carol L. Painter

$104.43 Vehicle LogoRepair/Maint Supply (GENE 600-43250-220

$104.43Total

138269 02/13/23 ST. CLOUD STAMP & SIGN

$45.72 Council NameplatesGeneral Operating (Suppli OE-10980E 100-41300-200

$5.46 Council NameplatesGeneral Operating (Suppli OE-11081E 100-41300-200

$51.18Total

138270 02/13/23 STREICHERS INC

$73.00 Police UniformUniforms I1611534E 100-42100-417

$73.00Total

138271 02/13/23 SYMBOL ARTS

$220.00 Police BadgeUniforms 0452259E 100-42100-417

$220.00Total

138272 02/13/23 US BANK

$68.70 Vehicl Strobe LightRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 01952E 100-43000-220

$79.98 Schultz UniformUniforms 07367E 100-43000-417

$26.96 Spray WaxRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 17708E 100-42100-220

$77.54 Keyboard and Mouse OfficeEquipment 19008E 100-41900-400

$189.25 Axon EquipmentGeneral Operating (Suppli 33263E 100-42100-200

$149.99 Jory Boots Godfrey'sUniforms 36621E 100-43000-417

$250.00 BCA Training & EducationTraining and Education 57054E 100-42100-208

$79.95 Schultz UniformUniforms 60625E 100-43000-417

$303.89 Bracket Kit & ModuleRepair/Maint Supply (GEN 63236E 100-43000-220

$249.00 NTOA Josef TrainingTraining and Education 65782E 100-42100-208

$1,475.26Total

138273 02/13/23 VERIZON WIRELESS

$149.85 Phone January 2023Telephone 9924957672E 100-43000-321

$99.90 Phone January 2023Telephone 9924957672E 600-43250-321

$249.75Total

138274 02/13/23 VOYANT COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

$135.78 Phone ServiceTelephone 00156992302E 100-41300-321

$45.26 Phone ServiceTelephone 00156992302E 100-43000-321

$359.66 Phone ServiceTelephone 00157002302E 100-42100-321

$540.70Total

138275 02/13/23 XCEL ENERGY

$778.53 Natural Gas UsageCombined Utilities 814150602E 100-42100-381

$634.16 Natural Gas UsageCombined Utilities 814179005E 100-42100-381

10

Section 6, ItemB.



Batch: 021023PAY

Page 6

02/14/23 10:38 AMCITY OF BREEZY POINT

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$634.16 Natural Gas UsageCombined Utilities 814179005E 100-43000-381

$2,046.85Total

138276 02/13/23 ZIEGLER INC

$437.35 CAT EquipmentRepair/Maint Supply (GEN in000837181E 100-43000-220

$5,344.08 CAT EquipmentRepair/Maint Supply (GEN si000279695E 100-43000-220

$5,781.43Total

10100   Primary $106,648.82

Fund Summary

10100  Primary

100 GENERAL FUND $56,103.64

270 CEMETERY Special Revenue Fund $537.52

600 SEWER OPERATING FUND $50,007.66

$106,648.82
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TO:   Mayor & City Council 
 
FROM:  David Chanski, City Administrator/Clerk 
 
RE: Pelican Township Police Services Agreement 
 
DATE:  March 2, 2023 

 
Background 
The City has provided Pelican Township with 20 hours of police services per week for 
many years. Annually, the two entities have entered into a contract for this service, 
which runs from April 1 to March 31. The City has charged Pelican Township $54,000 
per year for the last two years for this service. 
 
While contract with Pelican Township has historically been an annual contract, staff 
worked with the Pelican Township Board on a two-year contract that would be in place 
from April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2025. Pelican Township will pay $58,500 in 2023 and 
$62,500 in 2024. 
 
The proposed contract is attached. 
 
Council Action 
Staff recommends approved of the attached Law Enforcement Contract and Joint 
Powers Agreement with Pelican Township for 2023 and 2024.  
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LAW ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT 

AND JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 

 
 

  This Law Enforcement Contract and Joint Powers Agreement (“Agreement”) made 

between the City of Breezy Point, State of Minnesota (“Breezy Point”) and the Town of Pelican, 

State of Minnesota (“Pelican”): 
 

  WHEREAS, Pelican desires to obtain certain, but not all, law enforcement services 

(“police services”) from Breezy Point;   

 

  WHEREAS, Breezy Point wishes to furnish such police services to Pelican, 
